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tree conSerVation noteS
treeS to remain: treeS locateD Within areaS expecteD to experience minimal impact From 
conStruction. While cloSe proximity to improVementS may neceSSitate remoVal anD/or 
relocation, the primary FocuS anD DeSire iS to maintain the exiSting locationS.

treeS to be remoVeD: treeS locateD Within areaS expecteD to experience a SubStantial impact 
From conStruction Due to builDingS, Site inFraStructure, FlooDplain mitigation WorK, anD golF 
courSe contouring. cloSe proximity to improVementS Will liKely reSult in remoVal anD/or 
relocation.

treeS to remain (iF poSSible): treeS locateD Within areaS expecteD to experience impact From 
conStruction Due to builDingS, Site inFraStructure, FlooDplain mitigation WorK, anD golF 
courSe contouring. cloSe proximity to improVementS may reSult in remoVal anD/or relocation. 
treeS Shall remain in their exiSting locationS, WheneVer FeaSible, aS the Site DeSign progreSSeS 
through the DeSign reVieW anD conStruction Document SubmittalS.

thiS exhibit DepictS broaD general areaS oF expecteD conStruction impact. a DetaileD Site 
SurVey anD inVentory, Depicting actual tree locationS anD quantitieS, Shall be proViDeD 
During the DeSign reVieW anD/or conStruction Document Submittal. WhereVer FeaSible, 
certain Site elementS may be aDjuSteD anD/or relocateD in an eFFort to maintain exiSting tree 
locationS. any treeS, that may neeD to be remoVeD, Shall be eValuateD For SalVagability, 
baSeD on health, root Structure, anD location, at that time. WheneVer FeaSible anD 
appropriate, the treeS that Will be SalVageD Will be uSeD in the DeSign anD conStruction oF 
the hotel. the preSerVation anD/or remoVal program For any treeS DeemeD hiStoric Will be 
Subject to eValuation by the city oF Ketchum at the time oF the conStruction Documentation 
Submittal.

tree conSerVation legenD
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lanDScape noteS
lanDScape plan iS Schematic in nature. actual plant locationS, quantitieS, anD SelectionS Shall be 
DetermineD During the DeSign reVieW prior anD/or conStruction Document SubmittalS.

the oVerall lanDScape Shall be DeSigneD to reDuce anD/or eliminate the riSK For FireS. SelectiVe 
placement oF treeS anD large Shrub maSSingS Will be utilizeD to reDuce anD/or preVent the SpreaD oF 
any potential FireS. lanDScape Shall alSo be DeSigneD to proViDe clear anD unobStructeD acceSS For 
emergency perSonnel in the eVent oF a Fire.

aDDitional plant material may be introDuceD iF it becomeS aVailable through local nurSerieS anD iF they 
are conSiStent With the oVerall theme oF the project.

all treeS uSeD on the project Shall either be nurSery groWn or SalVageD From on-Site. exact quantitieS, 
locationS, anD SizeS Shall be DetermineD During the conStruction Document phaSe anD Will be per the 
city oF Ketchum guiDlineS anD orDinanceS. exiSting treeS Shall be protecteD Where poSSible.

lanDScape palette
COMMON NAME
TREES
blacK cottonWooD 
DouglaS Fir

golDen WilloW 
quaKing aSpen 
Spruce

SHRUBS
big SagebruSh 
choKecherry 
currant 
green rabbit buSh 
ninebarK 
oregon grape 
rocKy mountain maple 
rubber rabbit buSh 
SerViceberry 
SnoWberry 
WilloW

WooDS roSe

BOTANICAL NAME

(PoPulus tricocarPa)
(Pseudotsuga menziesii) 
(salix alba)
(PoPulus tremuloides)
(Picea Pungens)  
 
 
(artemisia tridentate)
(Prunus virginiana)
(ribes sPP.)
(chrysothamnus greenei)
(PhysocarPus malvaceus)
(mahonia rePens)
(acer glabrum)
(chrysothamnus nauseosus)
(amelanchier alnifolia)
(symPhoricarPos oreoPhilus)
(salix sPP.)
(rosa woodsii) 
 

ZONE

r - b -t -g
F - b - t - g

b - t - g
F - r - b - t- g

F - b - t - g

b- t - g
F -b - t - g
F - b - t - g
F - b - t - g
F - b - t - g
F - b - t - g
F -b - t - g
F - b - t - g
F - b - t - g
F - b - t - g
r - b -t - g

F - r - b - t -g

COMMON NAME
GRASS
bluegraSS 
great baSin WilDrye graSS 
KentucKy bluegraSS 
orcharD graSS 
pine bluegraSS 
Smooth brome graSS 
WheatgraSS

foRBS
aSter 
beDStraW 
Ferry bellS 
golDenroD 
grounDSel 
lupine 
mint 
penStemon 
prairie Sage 
Scarlet gilia 
WeStern yarroW

BOTANICAL NAME

(Poa sPP.)
(leymus lanceolatus)
(Poa Patensis)
(dactylis glomerata)
(Poa scabrella)
(bromus inermis)
(agroPyron sPP.)

(aster sPP.)
(galium boreale)
(disPorum trachycarPum)
(solidago canadensis)
(senecio sPP.)
(luPinus sPP.)
(agastache sPP.)
(Penstemon sPP.)
(artemisia ludoviciana)
(lPomoPsis aggregata)
(achillea millefolium)

ZONE

F - r - b - t -g
b - t - g

F - b - t - g
r - b - t - g
F - b - t - g

F - r - b - t -g
b - t - g

F - b - t - g
F - b - t - g
F - b -t - g

F - r - b - t -g
F - b - t - g
F - b - t - g
F - b - t - g

b - t - g
F - b - t - g

b - t - g
F - b - t - g

lanDScape legenD
exiSting / propoSeD

creeK anD ponDS

exiSting

WetlanD areaS

propoSeD

golF courSe / eVent areaS

exiSting / propoSeD

cottonWooDS anD WilloW

exiSting / propoSeD

aSpenS mix ForeSt

exiSting / propoSeD

coniFerouS ForeSt

exiSting / propoSeD

r.o.W. buFFer area

propoSeD

riparian areaS

propoSeD

tranSitional areaS

propoSeD

roaDS anD harDScape

F - ForeSt (incluDeS both aSpen/Spruce anD Fir/Spruce areaS)
r - riparian (incluDeS both cottonWooD/WilloWS anD riparian areaS)
b - buFFer zone (incluDeS perimeter lanDScape anD r.o.W. along Warm SpringS roaD)
t - tranSitional (incluDeS enhanceD/priVate areaS)
g - golF courSe / eVent

lanDScape zoneS

 maSter lanDScape plan
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creeK-SiDe trail

combination oF Stone paVerS anD WooDen 
boarDWalKS aDjacent to Warm SpringS creeK

Spa beach anD FiShing area

DecoratiVe briDge trail connection reSort anD hotel

Warm SpringS roaD buFFer

coniFerouS anD DeciDuouS treeS in r.o.W. to buFFer 
roaDWay W/ boulDer anD Stone retaining WallS

WARM SPRinGS RoAd

W
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Vehicular briDge

roaDWay connection to golF 
experience & Future DeVelopment

roaDWay buFFer

tree anD Shrub maSSingS 
With natural retaining 
WallS to buFFer exiSting 
conDo builDingS 

Vehicular briDge

roaDWay connection to Future 
DeVelopment W/ peDeStrian 
croSSing

creeK-SiDe lanDScape natiVe plant material Within Warm 
SpringS creeK eaSement

lanDScape noteS
lanDScape plan iS Schematic in nature. actual plant locationS, 
quantitieS, anD SelectionS Shall be DetermineD During the DeSign 
reVieW prior anD/or conStruction Document SubmittalS.

the oVerall lanDScape Shall be DeSigneD to reDuce anD/or 
eliminate the riSK For FireS. SelectiVe placement oF treeS 
anD large Shrub maSSingS Will be utilizeD to reDuce anD/or 
preVent the SpreaD oF any potential FireS. lanDScape Shall 
alSo be DeSigneD to proViDe clear anD unobStructeD acceSS For 
emergency perSonnel in the eVent oF a Fire.

aDDitional plant material may be introDuceD iF it becomeS 
aVailable through local nurSerieS anD iF they are conSiStent 
With the oVerall theme oF the project.

all treeS uSeD on the project Shall either be nurSery groWn or 
SalVageD From on-Site. exact quantitieS anD locationS Shall be 
DetermineD During the DeSign reVieW proceSS anD/or conStruction 
Document SubmittalS. exiSting treeS Shall be protecteD Where 
poSSible.

tranSitional lanDScape palette Shall conSiSt oF the plantS liSteD 
beloW along With the plantS liSteD aS part oF the natiVe plant 
paletteS. all plantS utilizeD Within the Warm SpringS creeK 
eaSement Shall be From the natiVe plant paletteS.

reFlection pool

Fire Feature (typ)

main entry Specialty paVing

Signage monument anD 
Directional Signage DeSigneD 
to compliment reSort 
architecture

fUTURE

dEvELoPMEnT

LAWn

Four SeaSon promenaDe-
combination oF Stone anD WooDen 

boarDWalKS aDjacent to Warm SpringS 
creeK

ConfEREnCE

CEnTER

CEnTRAL

PLAnT

fUTURE

dEvELoPMEnT

fUTURE

dEvELoPMEnT

PARkinG 
GARAGE

RESoRT

HoTEL

RESoRT

RESidEnTiAL
WaterFeature

pool anD Spa area With 
cabanaS

main entry WaterFeature

EvEnT

LAWn

GoLf

ExPERiEnCE

Four SeaSon peDeStrian 
path connecting Warm 
SpringS roaD to the reSort 
anD hotel

phaSe 1 main peDeStrian path

r.o.W. & buFFer treatment 
the buFFer treatment For the propoSeD Warm SpringS ranch 
reSort project Will incluDe both the areaS aDjacent to Warm 
SpringS roaD anD the neighborhooD homeoWnerS. the DeSign 
philoSophieS For theSe areaS are aS FolloWS: 

1. the DeSign goal For thiS area iS to create a buFFer that 
SoFtenS the propoSeD builDingS anD inFraStructure anD blenDS 
theSe componentS SeamleSSly into the exiSting Site. thiS Will be 
achieVeD by combining the uSe oF natiVe-natiVe compatible plant 
material, berming anD/or Site WallS anD a combination oF their 
uSeS to create appropriate maSSingS anD Scale. 

2. thoughtFul DeSign practiceS Will alSo be uSeD to proViDe 
SelectiVe Screening While at the Same time haVing SenSitiVity So 
aS not to create ice conDitionS Which coulD be Due to exceSSiVe 
uSe oF coniFerouS treeS anD their propoSeD DeSign locationS (i.e. 
unneceSSarily blocKing oF the Sun). in aDDition, tree brancheS 
Will be trimmeD in orDer to maintain a minimum height oF 13’-6” 
at areaS aboVe Vehicular paVing. 

3. the SpeciFying oF Shrub anD grounDcoVer plant SpecieS anD 
their locationS Will be DeSigneD So aS not create conFlictS Within 
Vehicular SaFety zoneS. 
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lanDScape anD irrigation DemanD calculationS plan
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North

preliminary Water DemanD
the preliminary Water DemanD calculationS encompaSS the golF courSe/eVent areaS, riparian 
areaS, tranSitional/enhanceD areaS, anD the uplanD/graSSlanD areaS.

golF courSe - eVent laWn areaS

the golF courSe/eVent areaS: the laWn areaS maKe up an eStimateD 90% oF thiS area Which 
entailS 322,359 Square Feet. approximately, 7000 gallonS per acre Will be uSeD For peaK Day 
conSumption DemanDS. theSe calculationS are baSeD on the uSual anD cuStomary StanDarD 
practiceS For irrigation on golF courSeS Within the WooD riVer Valley.  the propoSeD laWn 
areaS haVe been SigniFicantly reDuceD From the exiSting nine hole golF courSe laWn areaS 
From 24 acreS to approximately 7.5 acreS For the propoSeD golF courSe laWn areaS. planting 
areaS With treeS ShrubS anD grounDcoVer entail an eStimateD 5% oF the golF courSe area 
totaling 16,118 Square Feet oF area. Drip emitterS, in theSe areaS Will proViDe one gallon 
per hour per emitter. they Will be uSeD For theSe plantS aS FolloWS For peaK Day DemanDS: 
each tree Will uSe FiVe emitterS For one hour per Day totaling FiVe gallonS per hour per Day. 
ShrubS anD grounDcoVer Will uSe one emitter per plant, per 40 minuteS, totaling .66 oF one 
gallon per plant per Day. natiVe graSS areaS entail an eStimateD 5% oF area Within the golF 
courSe For a eStimateD total oF 16,118 Square Feet. theSe peaK Day DemanDS are calculateD to 
approximately 45% gallon uSage per acre compareD to the laWn areaS peaK Day conSumption 
DemanDS. 

reSort - open Space areaS

Water calculationS For peaK Day DemanDS For laWn, treeS, ShrubS anD grounDcoVer plantS 
(gallonS uSeD per acre, per Day For laWn areaS, anD natural graSS areaS; gallonS per Drip 
emitter For inDiViDual treeS anD a percentage oF one gallon per hour per each plant) Will 
remain the Same aS aboVe For the riparian, tranSitional/enhanceD, anD uplanD/graSSlanD 
areaS. in aDDition, annual beDS locateD Within the enhanceD areaS equal approximately 
3,970 Square Feet, uSing 5,671 gallonS, 1.42 gallonS per Square Foot per peaK Day.

preliminary Water DemanD calculationS
VEGETATION TYPE

GoLf CoURSE / EvEnT AREAS
treeS

ShrubS / grounDcoVerS

natiVe graSS area

laWn areaS

RiPARiAn AREAS
treeS

ShrubS / grounDcoVerS

natiVe graSS area

laWn areaS

TRAnSiTionAL AREAS
treeS

ShrubS / grounDcoVerS

natiVe graSS area

laWn areaS

annualS

foREST AREAS
treeS

ShrubS / grounDcoVerS

natiVe graSS area

laWn areaS

AREA DISTRIBUTION

100%
10%
15%
75%

100%
100%

0%
0%

100%
80%
10%
10%
1%

100%
50%
0%
0%

QUANTITY MEASUREMENT

each

each @ 50% coVerage

SF @ 100% coVerage

 SF @ 100% coVerage

each

each @ 50% coVerage

SF @ 100% coVerage

 SF @ 100% coVerage

each

each @ 50% coVerage

SF @ 100% coVerage

 SF @ 100% coVerage

SF @ 100% coVerage

each

each @ 50% coVerage

SF @ 100% coVerage

 SF @ 100% coVerage

QUANTITY

322,359
152

1,075
48,354

241,769

331,628
928

11,054
0
0

396,958
437

10,586
39,696
39,696
3,970

280,798
300

4,680
0
0

PHASE 1 ToTAL
10% ConTinGEnCY

PHASE 1 GRAnd ToTAL

PEAK DAY DEMAND
(GALLONS)

43,955
760
716

3,627
38,852

12,010
4,640
7,370

0
0

24,269
2,185
7,057
2,977
6,379
5,671

4,620
1,500
3,120

0
0

84,853
8,485

93,339

PEAK MONTH DEMAND
(GALLONS)

1,286,438
23,560
22,207
36,265

1,204,406

372,295
143,840
228,455

0
0

689,820
67,735

218,768
29,772

197,750
175,796

143,219
46,500
96,719

0
0

2,491,773
249,177

2,740,950aDDitional noteS:
-Water DemanD calculationS are approximate anD baSeD on eStimateD area calculationS For each lanDScape zone. actual Water DemanD 
Shall be DetermineD at the time oF the conStruction Document Submittal. peaK Day anD month calculationS are alSo approximate anD 
baSeD on DemanDS During the hotteSt anD/or DrieSt DayS oF monthS.

-10% contingency iS incluDeD to account For FluctuationS in Weather conDitionS, reFinement During the DeSign proceSS, anD/or unForeSeen 
Water DemanDS
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